

This is a press release by Altice Europe N.V. ("Altice Europe") in connection with the public offer by Next Private B.V. (the "Offeror"), a direct subsidiary of Next Alt S.à r.l. which is owned and controlled by Mr. Patrick Drahi, the founder of Altice Europe, for all issued and outstanding common shares A and common shares B in the capital of Altice Europe (the "Offer"). This press release does not constitute an offer, or any solicitation of any offer, to buy or subscribe for any securities. Any offer will be made only by means of the offer memorandum dated 24 November 2020 (the "Offer Memorandum"). This press release is not for release, publication or distribution, in whole or in part, in or into, directly or indirectly, any jurisdiction in which such release, publication or distribution would be unlawful. Capitalized terms not defined in this press release have the same meaning as given thereto in the Offer Memorandum.

Altice Europe EGM approves all resolutions related to the recommended public offer by Next Private

Amsterdam, the Netherlands, 7 January 2021

On 7 January 2021, Altice Europe held an extraordinary general meeting of shareholders (the "EGM"). The EGM served as the general meeting required to be held in accordance with article 18 paragraph 1 of the Dutch Decree on Public Takeover Bids (*Besluit openbare biedingen Wft*) to discuss the Offer.

The following resolutions were adopted at the EGM, which were all the resolutions proposed to the EGM:

- The Back-End Resolution (Merger);
- The Back-End Resolution (Asset Sale);
- The conditional amendment of the Company's articles of association, which, if deemed desirable by the Offeror, shall be executed and become effective as soon as practicable following the Delisting;
- The settlement of the stock options held by Ms. Natacha Marty in connection with the Offer; and
- The amendment of the terms and conditions of the 2016 FPPS and 2018 FPPS, in connection with the Offer, for the options held by Mr. Alain Weill.

Documentation

The agenda for the EGM, the explanatory notes and accompanying documents and the voting results of the EGM are available on Altice Europe's website: www.altice.net under "Investors – Shareholder meetings".



Contacts - Altice Europe:

Head of Investor Relations Altice Europe

Sam Wood: +41 79 538 66 82 / sam.wood@altice.net

Head of Communications Altice Europe

Arthur Dreyfuss: +41 79 946 4931 / arthur.dreyfuss@altice.net

About Altice Europe

Altice Europe (ATC & ATCB), listed on Euronext Amsterdam, is a convergent leader in telecoms, content, media, entertainment and advertising. Altice Europe delivers innovative, customer-centric products and solutions that connect and unlock the limitless potential of its over 30 million customers over fibre networks and mobile broadband. Altice Europe is also a provider of enterprise digital solutions to millions of business customers. Altice Europe innovates with technology, research and development and enables people to live out their passions by providing original content, high-quality and compelling TV shows, and international, national and local news channels. Altice Europe delivers live broadcast premium sports events and enables its customers to enjoy the most well-known media and entertainment.

Disclaimer

The information in this press release is not intended to be complete. This press release is for information purposes only and does not constitute an offer, or any solicitation of any offer, to buy or subscribe for any securities.

The distribution of this press release may, in some countries, be restricted by law or regulation. Accordingly, persons who come into possession of this press release should inform themselves of and observe these restrictions. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, Altice Europe disclaims any responsibility or liability for the violation of any such restrictions by any person. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the securities laws of that jurisdiction. Neither Altice Europe, nor any of its advisors assumes any responsibility for any violation of any of these restrictions. Any Altice Europe shareholder who is in any doubt as to his or her position should consult an appropriate professional advisor without delay.